from a financial instrument, will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

The Ministry’s service concession liabilities are interest bearing at the effective interest rate of
7.75% per annum for PPP1 (2018: 7.75%), 7.66% for PPP2 (2018: 7.60%) and 6.58% for PPP3 (2018:
Nil). The Ministry has entered into derivative financial instruments in the form of interest rate
swaps with the NZDMO to limit its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates arising from the re-
pricing of interest on the service concession liabilities.

The Ministry has obtained ministerial approval for borrowing in relation to its service concession
arrangements.

Sensitivity analysis
The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at
balance date.

The next table below sets out the difference in net (deficit)/surplus had floating interest rates
been 1% (100 basis points) higher or lower than the year-end market rate, with all other variables
including the fixed interest rate remaining constant.

Any change in the net surplus/(deficit) for the period would result in a corresponding movement
in the net assets with the change in financial liability at balance date.

PART THREE | ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION ANNUAL REPORT 2019 123

Change in
interest rate

2018
Impact on

net surplus/
(deficit)

2019
Impact on

net surplus/
(deficit)

$000 $000 $000

Long-term interest rate swaps +1.00% 43,277 53,957

Long-term interest rate swaps -1.00% (49,368) (60,854)

The present value changes in this table reflect that the Ministry pays interest at a fixed rate but
receives interest at a floating rate.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a third party will default on its obligations to the Ministry, causing the
Ministry to incur a loss. The Ministry is exposed to credit risk in relation to its trade debtors and
other receivables and bank balances.

The Ministry holds funds only with Westpac, a registered bank with a high credit rating (Standard
and Poor’s credit rating of AA-). For its other financial instruments, the Ministry does not have
significant concentrations of credit risk.